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• 	 CENTRAL AW4INISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: : JWAHATI BENCH. 

• 	 (O.A.No.23 of 	2006) 

S 	 DATE OF DECISION; 13.09.2006. 

4 

• 	 Sri Lilabati Das 
APPLICANT 

• 	 Mr. Mr.S.Sarma 
ADVOCATE FOR THE 
APPLICANT(S) 

• 	 - VERSUS- 

Unjon of India and ors. 	 RESPONDENTS 

- 	ADVOCATE FOR.THE 
Ms, U.Das AddL.C.G.S.C. 

RESPONDENT(S) 

HON' BLE MR. K. V . SA HIDANANDAN VICE-cHAIRMAN 

hether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to 
see the judgments? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

• 	3. 	Whether their Lordsh'ips wish to see 'the fair copy of 
the judgment?' 	• 	

S 

• 	4. 	Whether the judgment is to be circikated to the 
other Benches? 	

S 

Judgment delivered by Hon'beVice-Chai.rinan 	- 

• 	 - 	 I 	 p 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRTIVE TRIBUNAL, GTJWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.232 of 2006. 

Date of Order: This the 13' Day of Setember, 2006 

. HON'BLE MR.K.VSACH1DANANDAN, VJCE-CHAIRMAN 
/ 

1. 	Smt .Lilabati Das 
Ex GDSBPM,SalchaparaBo ,. . 
P.O. & Villi- Saichapara Via Kalinagar, 

	

'Dist.Hailakandi. 	 S 

.....Applicant. 
• 	By Advocate Mr.S.Sarma, Ms...B.Devi 

•. 	-Versus- 

TheUrionofThdia. 	 . 
Represented by Secretary to the 
.Govt.of1ndi, 	. 
Ministry of communication . 	. 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi.  

The Chief Post Master General, 
Department of Post., Assam Circle, 	 . . 
Meghdoot Bhawan 	. 	. 
Guwahati-1. . 	. 	. 

• 	3. ThDirector1  Postal Service 
MeghdootBhawan, 	. 
Guwahati-1. 	 •0 

4.. The Senior Superintendent of post offices, 
Cachar Division, Silchar-788001. 

.......Respondents  

By Advocate .Ms.U.Das, MdLCG.S.C.. 

	

ORDER. (ORAL) 	0 	

0 

SAc 1AtANJ%NDAN(V.C.)  

The applicant, while working as Gramin Dak . Sewak, 

Branch -Post Master .(GDS BPM --in short) in th aichapara, aO;, the 

Senior Supdt. Of Post offices, placing her on 1'put off duty" has issued 

an order dated 24.1.05 by invoking • Rule 10 of GDS (Conduct and 

' 0 

U 
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Employment) Rule 2001 and he stated that 	a sum of Rs 7527 25 

was foun'd.short. The respondents have initiated departmental 

proceedings Iagainst the applicant Accordrng to the applicant the 

shoL tage amount of Rs 20,528 00 was ; ecovered from him 

2 	1 have head Mr.S.Sar ma learned counsel for the applicant 

and s..U.Das iearned Add1.CSG.SC . for the respondents. Mr.S.Sarma 

learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that the applicant has 

prefeired an appeal dated 2 3 2005 against thedisciplinary 

proceedings but the respondents have not yet dispose of the said 

appeal. Th e couisél also submitted that he will be satisfied if 

direction isgiven tv the respondents to dispose of the appeal. In the 

interest of justice,I. direct the respondents to dispose of the appeal 

within th i ee months from the date of receipt of this order The 

applicant will also send the copy of the ordei to the competent 

authority / 

The 0 A is accoidmgly disposed of. Thei e will be no oider 

as • • 	 qcos. • 

(LVSACHiDANNDAN) 
• VICE-CHAIRMAN  

Im 	•,•, 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUIAJAHATI BENCH 

( 

Title of the case 
	

O.A. No. of 2004 

BETWEEN 

Lilabati Das.... 	Applicant.. 

AND 

Union of India & ors............ 	Respondents.. 

I N P EX 

Sl..No. Particulars Page No.. 

1.. Application 1 	to 

2. Verification 

1H- 	1 3, Anne>uire-i- 

4. Annexure-2 

• 	5, Anne>ure-3 

6. Annexure-4 .• 

7, Annexure-5 -So 
• 	7. Annexure-6 - 

8. Annexure-7 33 
*** * *** ***** ** *** * ** * *** *** * *** ** * *** *** * *** * ** * ****** **** 
Filed by A- Reçjn.No.: 

File 	:d:\private\lilabati Date 	: 	3,O ' 	 •O 

I - 
if 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUL 

OUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A.No. 	2006 

Lilahati Das 

Applicant. 

Union of India & ors. 

Respondents. 

SYNOPSIS 

The applicant while was working as Gramin Dak 

Sewak, Branch Post Master (GDS BPM in short), in the 

Saichapara, B.O. received a communication issued by the 

Senior Supdt. of Post Offices,.placing her on "put off duty. 

Against the said commLtnication the applicant preferred 

representation but the respondents have never replied to the 

same .The respondents pursuant to a departmental proceeding 

initiated against the applicant issued the impugned order 

dated 24.1.05 removing her from service. The applicant 

preferred appeal against the said order of removal but same 

yielded no result in positive. Therefore the applicant had 

left with no option than to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal 

seeking redressal of her grievances. 

Hence this application. 

* ** * * ** * ** 

Am  

12 



BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:: 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: 

(An application under section 19 of the Central 
Administrative Tribunal Act.1985) 

O.A No 	. 	of 2006 

BETWEEN 

Smt.. Lilabati Das 
cx SDSFJPM, Salc:hapara BO 
P0 & Viii- Salchapara via Kalinagar, 
Dist. Hailakandi 

Appi i c a ii t 

The Union of India. 
Represented by Secretary to the 
Govt.. of India, 
Ministry of Communication 
Deptt.. of Post, 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi.. 

The Chief Post Master General 
Deptt.. of Post, Assam Circle, 
Meçjhdoot Bhawan, 
GuILahati --- 1 

The Director, Postal Service 
Meghdoot F{hawan, 
Guwahat i-i 

The Senior, Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Cachar Division, Siichar-788001. 

.. ...... .. Responden 

PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICATION 

1.. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHiCH THIS APPLICATION 

IS MADE: 

This application is directed against the removal order 

issued by the Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, Cachar 

Division s  Silchar, vide Memo No..F1-6/01-02/DA dated 24.1.05. 

The applicant preferred appeal against the said order but 

same yielded no result 'in positive.. Situated thus the 
applicant has filed this OA... 	1 

"I 
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LIMITATION: 

The 	applicant 	declares 	that 	the 	instant 

application has been filed within the limitation period 

prescribed under section 21 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act..1985. 

JURISDICTION: 

The applicant further declares that the subject 

matter of the case is within the jurisdiction of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

	

4.1. 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as 

such she is entitled to all the rights, privileges and 

protections as guaranteed under the Constitution of India 

and laws framed thereunder. 

	

4.2. 	That the applicant while was working as Gramin Dak 

Sewak, Branch Post Master (GDS E'PM in short), in the 

Saichapara, B.O. received a communication issued by the 

Senior Supdt. of Post Offices, placing her on 11 put off 

duty. it is noteworthy to mention here that the terminology 

"put off duty" is same and similar to suspension under CCS 

(CCA) Rule. 1965. 

4.3. 	That 	the 	applicant made correspondences to the 

respondents authority, 	to know te reason of placing h,er on 



"put of duty" and she could come to know that pursuant to an 

preliminary enquiry a departmental proceeding is 

contemplated against her. However, for a long period of time 

no charge sheet was issued to her. Subsequently the Sr. 

.Supdt. of Post Offices issued a memorandum of charges dated 

25.2.03, indicating five charges, list of doci.tments and list 

of witnesses. 

A copy of the said memorandum is 

annexed herewith and marked as  

Annexure--1. 

4.4. 	That the applicant immediately on receipt of the 

said memorandum, submitted a reply to the said memorandum. 

The applicant in her said reply dated 21.4.03 also indicated 

the fact leading to such occurrence. It has also been 

mentioned that an amount of Rs.20,528.25 has been recovered 

from her. 

A copy of the said reply dated 

21.4.03 is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-2. 

4.5. 	That having regard to the aforesaid Annexure-2 

reply dated 21.4.03, the respondents took a decision to 

proceed with the departmental proceeding. The respondents 

appointed Enquiry Officer and Presenting Officer to proceed 

with the enquiry proceeding. The regular proceeding started 

but the applicant was not allowed the reasonable opportunity 

to put her defence in the proceeding. The respondents 

without indicating anything, all on a sudden closed the 

proceeding without intimating the applicant about the same. 

Even most of the valid witnesses were not examined and in 

the midway of said proceeding closed the proceed irig and 

4 
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submitted the written Brief. The Enquiry Officer without 

discussing the evidence an record as well as the recordings 

of the witnesses prepared the enquiry report and furnished 

the same to the applicant. 

A copy of the said enquiry report 

dated 9.10.04 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Anne,<ure-3. 

46. 	That the applicant due to her various unavoidable 

circumstances could not submit the representation against 

the enquiry report Accordingly she submitted an application 

dated 21.12.04 to the Enquiry Officer reqi..iestincj 10 days 

time to submit representation.The Enquiry Officer vide his 

letter dated 3.01.05 allowed her prayer. The applicant on 

18.1.05 submitted her representation against the enquiry 

report. 

A copy of the said representation 

dated 18.1.05 is annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure-4. 

4.7. 	That the respondents however, without taking into 

consideration any of the correspondences, representations, 

as well as oral submission, issued the impugned order dated 

24.1.05, removing her from her service. The aforesaid 

impugned order has been passed by the Sr. Supdt of Past 

Offices, Cachar Division, in the capacity of the 

Disciplinary Authority but in reality, he has got no 

authority to issue such, order. 

A copy of the order dated 24.1.05 is 

annexed 	herewith and marked 	as 

Ann e x u r o 
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4.8. 	That the applicant immediately on receipt of the 

said impugned order dated 24.1.05 preferred an appeal dated 

2.3.05 before the authority concerned but same yielded no 

result in positive. The applicant thereafter once again 

remind the authority vide letter dated 30.106 praying for 

taking a sympathetic view in the matter. None of them has 

been disposed of as on date. 

Copies of the appeal dated 2.3.05 and 

the 	reminder dated 	30.1,06 	are 

annexed 	herewith and 	marked 	as 

Annexure-6 & 7,' 

4.9. 	That the applicant begs to state that in her, 

aforesaid appeal she has highlighted the fact that the 

respondents putting undue pressure recovered an amOunt of 

Rs,20,529.00 during the aforesaid departmental proceeding 

without any notice and reason. As,tha amount, has already 

been recovered from the applicant, the respondents ought not 

to have proceeded with the matter further. The aforesaid 

action on the part rof the respondents amounts to double 

jeopardy and as such the entire proceeding is liable to be 

set asidc,  and quashed. 

4.10. 	That 	the applicant begs to state that 	the 

proceeding in question initiated by the respondents pursuant 

to the charge sheet dtd. 25.02,03 is violative of the rules 

holding the field. Same is also violative of the principles 

of natural justices. It is stated that the applicant was not 

allowed to go through the records nor she was allowed to 

examine the witnesses. Most of the valid witnesses were not 

'examined and the enquiry Officer all on a sudden closed the 

proceeding without intimating her about the same. The 

5 



enquiry officer in the enquiry report did not discuss the 

aforesaid infirmities occurred in the said proceeding, 

rather on the presumption, without any basis gave his 

finding. 

	

4.11. 	That 	the Disciplinary authority 	without 

discussing any of the materials on records, as well as the 

defence placed by the applicant passed the impugned order 

dated 24.1.05 without any' Jurisdiction. The said impugned 

'order clearly indicates the fact that same has been passed 

without there being any application of mind whatsoever. 

Apart from that even after noticing the infirmities as well 

as the fact of refund of huge amount, the disciplinary 

at.tharty failed to appreciate the correct factual aspect of 

the matter and passed the impugned order which is not 

sustainable in the eye of law and required to be set aside 

and quashed. 

	

4.12. 	That the applicant taking into consideration 

the Sr,Superintefldent of Post Offices as Disciplinary 

Authority, preferred her appeal which is yet to be answered 

to. Needless to say here that the basic allegation against 

which the proceeding in question has been initiated has lost 

its force when during the course of the proceeding she was 

forced to deposit huge amount without there being any order 

to that effect. It was her bonafide expectation that after 

such recovery there would be an end to the proceeding but 

same continued and the aføresaid fact was never been allowed 

to farm a part of the proceeding inspite of her repeated 

persuasion. This shakes that the proceeding has been 

initiated without taking into consideration the basic issue 

involved in the case and as such entire proceeding as well 
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as the impugned order therein is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITHAL PROVISiQ[: 

5.1. 	For that the action/inaction on the part of the 

Respondents in removing the applicant from her service is 

per-se illegal., and as such the impugned order is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

5.2. 	For that the respondents have acted contrary to 

the settled proposition of law in not providing 	her 

reasonable opportunity of hearing and as such the impugned 

order is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.3. 	For that the Respondents having recovered the 

amount in question from the applicant in the midst of the 

proceeding .,waived their right to proceed further with the 

disciplinary proceeding and as such thei said proceeding as 

• 

	

	well the impugned order of removal are liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

• 	5.4. 	For that the proceeding in question initiated by 

• the respondents pursuant to the charge sheet dtd. 25.02.03 

is violative of the rules holding the field. Same is also 

violative of the principles of natural justices. It is 

stated that the applicant was not allowed to go through the 

records nor she was allowed to examine the wi.ti,eseS. Most 

of the valid witnesses were not e>amined and the enquiry 

Officer all on a sudden closed the proceeding without 

intimating t 
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intimating her about the same. The enquiry officer in the 

enquiry report did not discuss the aforesaid infirmities 

occurred in the said proceeding, rather on the presumption, 

without any basis gave his finding, and as such the said 

proceeding as well the impugned order of removal are liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

5.5. 	For that in any view of the matter the impugned 

action of the respondents is not sustainable in the eye of 

law and liable to be set aside and quashed. 

The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble Tribunal 

to advance more grounds both legal as well as factual at 

the time of hearing of the case. 

6.DETAILSOF REMEDIES EXHAIJS: 

That the applicant declares that she has exhausted 

all the r'emedies available to her and there is no 

alternative remedy available to her. 

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER 

COURT: 

The applicant further declares that she has not 

filed previously any application, writ petition or suit 

regarding the, grievances in respect of which this 

application is made before any other court or any other 

Bench of the Tribunal or any other authority nor any such 

application , writ petition or suit is pending before any of 

them. 

B 
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S. 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, 

the applicant most respectfully prayed that the instant 

application be admitted records be called for and after 

hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be shown 

and on perusal of records, be grant the following reliefs to 

the applicant- 

	

8.1. 	To set aside and quash the impugned removal order 

removing the applicant w.e.f. 24.1.05 and to reinstate her 

in her service with full back wages along with other 

consequential service benefits. 

	

8.2. 	Cost of the application. 

	

8.3. 	Any other relief/reliefs to which the applicant is 

entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the case as 

deemed fit and proper. 

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR 

During the pendency of this application 	the 

applicant 	prays for an interim order 	directing 	the 

Respondents to reinstate the applicant in her present place 

of pasting and to allow her to draw regular pay and 

al 1 owances. 

	

10. 	.......................................... 

11. PARTICRS OF 

I.P.O. No. 	2CO7 	_iLS 

Date 

Payable at 	Guwahati. 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 	As9stated in the Index. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Snit Lilabati Das, aged about 	yea's, 

ex GDSBPM, Salchapai-a 3O PD & ViU- Saichapara via 

Kalinaqar, Dist. Hailakandi, Asim, do. hereby solemnly 

affirm and verify that the statements made in 

paragraphs 	 are true 

to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 

are matter of records and the rest are my humble submission 

before the Hon'ble Tribunals Ihave not suppressed, any 

material facts of the case 

And I sign on this the Verification on this the 

'\Cth day of 	2006. 	. 	. 

TL 

Signature. 
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S 	
1)lPi\RI'MlNT OF POS'I'S: INL)Li\ 

OFFICE OF '1lll SENIOR SUPDT. OF POS'l' OFFICES 
CACIli\R I?1V1SION S1LCHAR-78$()01 

i1crno No. F1-6/01-02/DA 	 Dated Silchar the 25-02-Q3 

MEMORANDUM 

The undersigned proposed to hold an enquiry against Srnt Lilabati Das , GDSI3PM , Saichapra DO 
(tiow put off duty) under Rule 10 of GDS (Conduct and Employment )Rules 2001 .The subsnce of the 
imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in respect of which the inquiry is proposed to be held is st out 
in ilic enclosed statement of Articles o1 Charges (Aiiiiexiirc-l). 'Ilic statement of imputations of misconduct 
or misbehaviour in support of each article ol charge is enclosed (Anncxure : II). A list of documents by which 
and list of witnesses by \vhom the articles of charges are proposed to be sustained are also enclosed 
(Anncxurc-1II &  

2. 	Sint Lilabati Das , GDS13 1 1M , S:ilcliapra l0 (l1u\v put oil dul)') is directed 10 submit within 10 (ten) 
days of the receipt of this memorandum /cninpletion of unpcction of listed documents, a written statement 
of her defence and also to state whether she desires to be hcmrd in person. 

3, 	She is informed that an inquiry will be held only in respect of.those articles of chai -gc as arc not 
admittcd. She should, therefore, specifically admit or deny each article of charge. 	. 

4. 	Smt Lilabati Das , GDSBPM , Salchapra DO (nowut off duty) is further infocd, that if she does' 
not submit her written statement of defence on or before the date specified in para 2 above, or does not 
appear in person before inquiring Autliorimyoi' otlicr%viSe iiils or refuses to comply with tile provisions/rules 
10 of the aforesaid Rules, 2001 or the orders/directions issued in pursuance of the said rule, the Inquiring 
authority may hold the inquiry against hr ex-parte. 

S. 	Attcndon.ofSmt Lilabati Das , G1)S13PM , Salchapra DO @0w put off duty is invited to rule 29 of 
'the above Rules under which no GD Sevak shall bring or attempt to bring any political or outside influence 
to bear upon any superior authority to itiriher her interest in respect of matters pertaining to her service 
under the Govt. liany representation is received on her behalf from another person in respect of any matter 
dealt with iii these )roccc(1I1gs it will be l)r'Suiied that Smut Lilabati Das , GDSBI'M , Saichapra DO (now 
put off duty) is a\varc of such a reprcsemttaliomi and dint it has been macic at her instance and action will be 
taken against her for VloklLioii of Rule 29 ibid. 

6. 	The receipt of the memorandum may be acknowledged. 

	

S 	 S 	
. (J.K.kaliuiyva)). 

S 	 Sr. Supdt of Post Offices 	S 

Cachar Du. Silchar-788001 
Copyto: -  

 S 	

S 

D.cgLj.LD:- 1. Sn't Lilabati Pas , GDShPM , Salchapra 130 (now put off duty) Via - Kalinagar SO , Dist - 
Hailakandi  
2.; In file P/F of the official. 	/ • 	

. 	3. 	In Vjgilaiic6 file.  

A
Sr SuVofPostffices ' 

KS Cachar D Amount of Stamps iIjd 	 u. Silchar-78800 I 
170 

	
cALl 

............................. ....... .... I Day 	it 	
r 

Addsscd t 	.............. 	 0 

• 	h\f 	
0 

• 	 ,. 	

0 	 ,, 
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çURE:I, 

/STAThMENT 	
T1CLES OCI-RGES 

FED AGMNST 

SM 	 A T LIATI DS , GDSBM ) SALC 	
BO (NOW PUT 

OFF DUTY) 

ICLEI 

Oi i3i12001 the ScaPta BO was isitcd by Sd P K Roy 

pCCtOt o f Posts , TG) 
, Slchar and on vcrificaÜofl of cash & stp 

liis  
banCeS of the 0fCC with the 1CCOUfltS 

f the date a sum 0fRs.7,527.25 waS 

found short , whIch was 
charged under head of account "Unclassid 

Payment" on the same day. 

Smt Lilabad 	
e en GDSBPM Schapra BO (now under Put 

D as , th th 
off duty) is therefore considered to have iotcd the proSi0flS of Note 

below Ruic l'l of the Rules for Bnch Offices 
and Rule 21 of the DOPGDS 

(Conduct & Empl0Y11t)Rules 2001. 

2 

On 7092001 the depositor of S
a ha 	il0..59Q2Só hded: 

ovr the Pasbool of the said SB A/c and a sum of Rs.300.00 fo deposig 

td s 	li 
the said SB A/c. Smt Laba Das w1c workg a 

h e s  
GDSBPM Scha1?ta BO (now ,  put off du) on 7-09-01 on receipt of th 

money and PassbOOl( entered the 5d deposit 	the passbo0k casted 

baaflcc 
, ut her hdal the PassbOOl( d 

prcsS0fl of Date Stamp of the 

fflcc but d eithct entered the 
5d depsOsit h BOSB Journ nor created 

•the.amoU1t h the BO AccoUnts on 709-01. 

Smt Liabatt Das , GDSB?M Scbapra 	
(now der Put off dug) is 

therefore cbnsider to have violated the provisions of 
1ulc 131 (3 of the 

Rle fb 'I3ranch Offices ad 
Rule 21 of the DOPGDS (Conduct & 

15loyme1t) Rules 2001 Em 

•1 
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ARICL W 

/ Suit Lilabati Das , G1)SIWM , Saichapra BO (now put off duty) while 
\vor1wg as such on 11-10-01 received a sum of Rs.500/- and the Passbook 

F Said jia SI A/c u().5029 for depositing the said amount hi the said 

SIA/c She entered the said amount as deposit in the said passbook , casted 

• 	balance ahd returned the passbook to the depositor with her irddai and 

ilflprCSSiOli bE date stamp of the office but did neither cntercd the deposit in 
thBOSB jouuial nor credited the amount ni the BO Account on that date. 

Smt Lilabati Ds , GDSBPM Saichapra 3O (now under Put off 

duty) is therefore considered to have violated the provisions of Rule 131 (3) 

Qf the Rules for Branch Offices and Rule 21 of the DOPGDS (Conduct & 

Employment) Rules 2001 / 
1 

ARTICLE IV 

Smt Ldabati Das , GDSIWM , Saichapra BO (now put 'off du) while 
\vorking as such on 29-09-01 received a sum of Rs.200/- and the passbpk 
of Saichapra RD A/c no.137061 for dcposidng the said amount in the said 
RD A/c being the month'y premium for September'Ol. Smt Das entered the 

said deposit ui the said RD Passbook with her initial and impression of Date 
stamp of t1i office b1t did neither entered the said deposit in the BO RD 
journal nor crcdited the atnou,iit hi the BO Account Book on 29-09-01. 

Smt Lilabati Das , GDSI3PM Saichapra BO (now under Put off duty) is 
therefore considered to have violated tc prosionS of Rule 144 r/w Rule 
143 of the Rules for Branch Offices and )  Rule 21 of the DOPGDS (Conduct 
& Employment) Rules 2001 	• 

• 	 L. 

ARTICLEV 
Q 

• 	• . Smt Lilabati Das , GDSBPM, Saichapra BO (now put off Ity) while 
\vOrkilIg as such on 30-10-01 received a sum of Rs.300/- and the Passbook 

• 	 ! 

• 	
• 	 • • •, 

	

-- 	 - - - 	 -: 



/ 	 IL 	
•1• 

— Il - 

;: ;talcli ra RD i\/c no.135367 Ioi: depositing the said amount in the said 

Ac being the monthly premium for October'Ol. Smt Das entered the 

• said deposit in the said ThISS1)OOk vitli her ini1al and iprcssion of Datc 
/ Stamp of the offlcc but did neither entered the said deposit 	the BO 1U) 

J urtial nor credited the amoutI 1. in the 110 Account on 30-10-01 

Smt Lilabati Das , GDS111M Saichapra B() (now uncr Put off duty) is 

thecfoi:e considered to have violated tlieproViSiOl of Rule 144 nw lulc 

143 of the Rules for Branch Oirics and Rule 21 of the DOPGDS (Conduct 
& Eip1oymdnt) Ruics 2001 

ANNEXURE II 

STATEMENT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT OR 
MISBEHAVIOUR IN SUPPORT OF EACH ARTICLE OF 

CHARGE FRj1ED AGAINST SMT LILABATIDAS , GDSBPM, 
SALCHAPBA BO (NOW PUT OFF DUTY) 

/ 
cv 

ARTIC1E I 

Sri P K Roy , Inspector Of Posts (PG) , Silch pd a surprise visit to 

the Salcliapa B() on 13-11-01 and requested Smt Lilabad Das , GDSBPM, 
Salcliapra 110 (now put off duty) to produce the B() Account Book and cash 
& stamps banccs for vcrihcaUon. 

Sm Das produccd the 110 Account 

Bobk accotg to which the O1 dt 13-01 were as follows :- 

Cash 	= 	Rs.7,674.25 
Postage Stamps 	Rs,299.00 
Revenue Stamps= 	NIL 

'TtaL, I 	Rs.7973.25 -. 

On physic coundng of the cash and stamp bceS prodced by said 
Q Smt Lilabati Das these were 'found as follows 

4 



/1 

/1 

/ 

Cash 	 Rs.70.00 
Postage Stamps = 	Rs.221.00 
Revenue Stamps= 	Rs.155.00 

- k)tIl 

ihere was as such shotagc of (Rs.7,973.25 - Rs.6.00 ) Rs.7,527.25 

ifl 
thc opcniflg balance of the o''Fice on the 1 3--i 1-01 which was charged as 

UC Paynit in the a/c of the said DO on 13-11-01. 

Being ,15tncd by the TPOs (PC) Silchar said Smt Das stated that 

sh. ad sph the amount of sh()rtgc V1'/I. Rs.7,527.25 for her personal 

purpOses. 

Smt Lilabad Das , GDSBPM, Schapra BO (now der put off du) 

while wOrl(tflg as such on 13-l'l-Ol is therefore considered to have acted h a 
maimCr violating the provisions of Note below Rule Ii of the Rules or 
Branch Offices. By her above action she is also considered to have failed to 
mntn absolute integri' and devotion to duty as reqed under Rule 21 of 

the DOPGDS (Conduct & mploymcnt) Rules 2001 

ARTICLE Ii 

Stiit I 1ilabali Das, C DSB)M , Saichapra BO (now put off duty) wh1l 
working as such on the 7-09Ol received a sum of Rs.300.00 	d the

ai Passbook dE Saichapra BO SB A/c nc5904256 for deposig the sd 
amount of Rs.300.00 in the said SB A/c-p.59O425 6  Smt Lilabad Das bcg 

sased ntcred the sd deposit of Rs.3d/- the Passbo9k of the said SB 

A/c, casted balance after this deposit and authcndcate the entries with her 

initial and prcssion of Date Stamp of the office. But said Smt Lilabad Das 

did ncjthic entcd the said SB dcpositof Rs,300/- the BO SB Journ nor 

she crctcd the sd amount in the BO Account of the Schapra BO on 7- 

09-01.1, I. 	- 
I) • ., 1i 

-I II  'e 

In04 

 

"I . . 
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hci: 	tta1 and t 

I 

Kit 

20   lt o 
daat1 1)a did neithet ntc' d th 	

u\ \cpof 	0Q/ mnthC BQ 	j '  

/ 	

& 

outn noi hc c1cdflcd the said amoulit 
4 1n the 	AcCOUflt Ot 

4a1chapta BO on 29-09-01 	
" 

• 

Smt Labat;i Das , GDS'BPM , SalchaP BO (now'.UdcPt off duty) 

\\JhIle  
\vodg as such on 29-09-01 ts t1erCOtC 

onsidcred to ha acted in 

n nflCt \o aln thc p1 ov1tO1Th of Rule 144 /w 	
Rules for 

li 1nch 0fficc 	
3' hci hovc ci atd mt Lilabatl as is so c nsideicd to 

H 	 . c fxec1 to mntaii1 absoluic lntcgl ity uLl devoOfl to du as reauard 

	

H 	
pX 

undel Rile 21 of the DOFGDS (Conduct & 
kmploymCnt Rules 2001 

Smt Lilaba Das , GDSBVM , Saichapc B() (now put fu) while 

\\Iotking  
as sucl on the 30-1 0-01 u cceived 	sum ol IRs.3Q0/- and the 

paboOl of SchapLa 130 1U) A/c no 35367 	
dcpos1flg the sd sum 

of Rs.300/- ii de said RD A/c being the monthly 
premium fQr the month 

of Oct'Ol. Sd:Smt Lilabati Das being satisfied entered the sd deposit of 

Rs.300/- a the psbook of the aid RD A/c no.l357 a 
tthe month 

of Oct'Ol , cased balance aftc i:he said deposit and a thencat the enteS 

vjth her 
inidal and impresSiOfl of, th Date Stamp of the 

office. But sd Smt 

Li1aba Das di not entered Rs.300/- 
the BO ItD  

ow:nal ad also did not credit:ed the said amount in the BO AccOUlit of 

Slchapra BC) on 30-1 0-01. 	• 

Smt Lilabati Das , GDSIWM , Sa1chapr BO (now under put 
off dui) 

\\lhlIC  working as such on 30-1 0-01 Is tllCiCfO1 
coi.si ered to have acted in a 

maflC1 vioatiflg the pfov5iO1S oF 1ulc 114 i/\V Rule 143 of the Rules for 

Branch Ofc. By her above acts said Si ut I labati Da is 4  lQ considered to 

hive failed to muntan abolu1c intcgtltv ind 
devotion tO duas 4uied J 

undet RuL 21 of the D0PGl) (ConduCt & 
Lmp1oYmC1t Rules 2001 

XUlI'I' 

--.-. . - - ---T: • 	' 
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Smt Lilabati 1)as , GDSBPM , Salchap 1() (now under put off duty) 

/f1e
vor1g as such on 7-09-01 is therefore considered to have acted a 

#maflfl 
violatmg the provisiOflS of Rull3l(3) of. 

the  Rues fo Brch 

Offtcs. By her above acts said Smt 
Jilabad Das is so considered to have 

failed to maintah absolute integrity and dcVOttOul to duty as rcqucd under
ui  

Rulc 21 of the DOFGDS (Conduct & imploymeu1t Rcs 2001. 

mt Jilbati Das , GDSBPM , Sa1chaPt B() (now put 
off du) w1e 

\vor1tng as such on the '11-10-01 received a sum of Rs.500/ and the 

Passbook of Schap 
13Q0 SB A/c No.5905829 for dcpositg the said 

amount of Rs.500/- in thc said SB account o.59O5829 Said Smt Lilabad 

Das behg sadsfied entered the 5d 
deposit of Rs.500/ hi the Passbook of 

tli sd SB Al c , casted balance after this deposit 
, authenÜcated the entrieS 

with her initial and imprcsSI0 
of Date Stamp of the office.  But sd Smt 

Iiabad Das did iic1tii uit.ci:ed the said SB 
deposit of Rs.500/- in the BO'

al 

SB Journal nor she credited the said a
mount the BO Account of Schapra 

BO on 11-10-01. 

Smt Lilabad Das , GDSI3FM, Shapra BO (now under put off du) 

\VhilC working as such on 11 -0-0l is hreforC considered to have acted in 

mann c v joladu g the pro v is ions o f 	
cl 31(3) of the Ruics for B rancl 

Offices. By her above acts said Smt Lilbad Das is so considered to have 

failed to maintaiti abo1utC integrity 
and devotion to duty as required under 

Rule 21 of The DOPGDS (Conduct & 
Eml?loymt) Rules 2001. 

ICLEIV 

0 	SmlalLtt Das , GI)S13PM , Schap BO (sow put off duty) wle 

worg asuch on 2909-01 received a sum of Rs 200/- and the passb0k 

of SchaPral A/c no 137061 	
of Rs 20 

the 5a iD A/c bcig dic jnondY prcum for the month 

SeptembeZOl sd Smt LilabaU Das was being sasfied entered the 5d 

deposit ofRs 200/- agaInst the month of Scptcmbcr'°l n the passbook of 
0 	'rt'. 	

o4 	0 

	

the 'sd 1U) A/c , cated bancC after this dcpbit and 
a 	s ated c 

0 	

•• 	0 

- 	
0 	 I 	

Ot 	

-, 	 "•' 
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I  OF DOCUMEN'1S BY H4 CFI TI-I E ARTICLES OF 

CI-1ARGES FRAMED AGAINST SMT LILABATI DAS , GDSBPM, 
SALCHAPR BO (NOW PUT OFF DUTY) ARE PROPOSED TO, 

1 BE SUSTAINED :- 	
0 

• 
 1) Inventory of cash & s atnp banccS of Saichapra BO dated 13-11-01 

signed by Stht Liaba 1)as , GDSBPM tsscd by Sd Mth 
Das , EDDA Schapta & Sit Birena Ch Deb , Office Peon, Schapra 

• 	DcvB1oca cOlfltCS ?flCd by Sri P K Roy iPOs G) 

Wultci' sttcmcnt datcd 13-11-01 of Smt LilabaU Das , BPM, Schapra 
obtcd by- Sri P K Roy , iPOs G) 

Passbook in r 

	

	
u 

espect of Saichapra SB A/c o.59042S6 depositot. P 

Nath, C/o Prafulla Kr Nath , Nahpara, Schapra 7 .  
Passbook th respect of Saicliapra S A/c no.5905829 depositor Md 
Fu1 Flaquc Barbhuiya , PQ & Viii — a1chapra 

0 	
- 	 ¼ 

5)  Passbook respect of S'chapta idA/c no 137061 depositor Md 

Moldush Udn Lask , Sb late Abdul Bi Lask, Gbaap Pt I ; P0 

.......... 	. - Schapra- 
• 0• 	•0 	- 

'1.6) Fassbook. respect of Saichapra 1UD A/c no.135367 depositOr 
- Udi Ahmed., C/o I-Iasat Ali , P0 - Schapra / 

0 • 

	

SB Journal of Schapra BO from 9-09-27 to 9-08-02 
/ / 

:..:'8) RDjbUrti,qf Schapra 130 froth 8-10-99 to 21l-P1 

- 9) BO Acótht Book of Saichapra BO frpm 1-04-01 to i-Il-UI < 
/ 

10) BO Account Book of Sdchapra BQ from 2-il-Ui to 13-1l-0' 
0 00 	 • 	• 

-i .  

0 
-:- - 	fr 
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ANNEXURE - IV 
/ -- 

LIST OF WITNESSES BY WHOMTHE;ART1CLES0 5  
FRAMED AGAINST SMT LILABATI DAS, GDSBPM') 

StCTAPRA'BO (NOW PUT OFF DUTY) ARE PROPOSEP TO 
tV 

BE SUSTAINED - I  4 	 -t 

.. 

• 	 ...•.... 
 

•I) Si:i .1' ic Koy , i11SI)c0t 01. £UDL 	.y. sJ) , 	
:i• 	• •: :. 	

: 	 •• 

	

••--- - 	 h 	 (( 	 ; 	I' 	
IIJ , 	/ 	I 

Sti 1 K Dcv Jnspcctot ofFosts , 
Silchar West Sub-Divn 

 

•. 	..•••'. 	.•• 	
J 	: 	• 	 • 	 •••.•-•. 	.• 	-- --• .- 	 --. 

I. 	 • 

	

I 	 •t•' 	
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. • •-•. i • i •' 	 . 	 . 	 . 	
•.•q• 	•'•• 	 • 	 .,, wI. ,. 	 . • 	 .. 

Sti .f\'tnitii I7ID as  , EDDA , Saichapia BO ' 	u 	IL 	 t 	'I 

.,• 	: 	• 	:. 	 i:. -  ,: •-' 	:- 	:::: 	c.: 	-:-c 	:itri 	•••. 

	

(•, 	II 	 I 	 I 	I 	 •1 	1L 

.j) Sri Bi cndi C1iD cb, Offic'c Pcon, Silc1rnpra Dcv B1ockchàpra 	• . • ' 
I 	•_ 	 ( 	I 	 d 	i A lit 

 

• 	1 	 I 	 ,'. 	I 	 • 	Z-(''ii  

Sti Pii-iku NatE , 
C/o Piafi11a Ki. Natli , Natbpaia , 81c1apra 

: 	: 	 ••L•,-H 	• 	• 	• 	 • 	. 	•. 	;''r 	•t.,;j;:k 

c .' 	• , 	• 	. 	 •. 	•.,•i'• 

Md Fiiiu1 llaque Baibhuiya , P0 & /ill JSa1chapr J 
( 	I 	

I I_ 
	•_ 	_ 	

I 	, ç 
	, .- 

Md Moldusli Uddrn Lasicat , S/o late Abdul Ban Laska 	 apixt I, 

Salchaüia I 	 4 	 . , • 	- 	 • 	• 	• 	• 	 ....:... 
ji 	'  

Md Niiani Uddi.n Ahmcd, C/o 1-lasmat All , P0 - Saichapra 	I  

IV  
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The Sr. uperiitendnt of Post Offices; 
Caciar DivisiOnl Silchar.  

Sub - lvn office NeYnO No i_6/01-02/D 
Dt. 25-2-03. 

Sir1 

In reply to te ueIuO reLeed to above1 I beg tO 

state that, during the period of septemrPl i was very 

wucn disturbed moritally bucdue of the illness of my 

family menOers. r11e circumLCeS compelled me to Lear the 

• 	huge expenditure of medical expenses andreqUeflt running 
to hospital. ConeiUeflt on this, i could not work pr.perl.yv 
The omision and commision as reerred to in thearticle 5  

f chare5 are uo itntiOr1al at all . I did not defraud 

Lhe amount . 

Sir1 the chacge has Leefl ...amed j.br .  shortage of 

. 75272 . L3ut ar 	
R. 2O528.2bhas:en recO- 

-, C. 11. 

vered rom m 	
and the rcasorI is not understood The 

tatemeflt as LeLeLJ to in ACtiCle-I of Annexure II is 

the dicLdti)Ll OL L 	viitit1Y IPO'S 	hive not been given 

sufficient scope to toll tils 	
ienCe him rea,Ofl and conv 

•

..1. 

• 	• 	• 	
. SQ I Lc to pray you kindly to corsider8YmPath 8  

tically and squash me from the charges 	
oblige . 

fl 	 yours 

LILQJ\ 	
L b 

H 
(t 

cjJf _ 

to 
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ANN 
To 

The Disciplinary Authority 

and 

Sr. Supdt, of Post Cachar Division Silchar 

No.10/INQ/1 dated 9.10.04. 

Sub: Inquiry under Rule 10 against .Smti 

Lilabati Das ODSBPH Saichapara GDG BO now 

under put off duty. 

PART A 

INTRODUCTION 

Authority of inquiry: 	SSPOS Cachar Division vide F1-6/01- 

0/DA dated 6.5.03. 

Presenting Officer: 	Shri Tapash Choudhury, SDI 	PDS 

Karimganj Sub Division. 

Defence Asstt.: 	Shri 	Shyam Sunder Sarma, 	P.A. 

Si ichar. 

Date of Enquiry: 	26.8.03 preliminary hearing 

Date of regular hearing: 16.10.03, 	12.12.03, 	29.12.03 9  
25.3.04, 20.5.04 9  24.6.04, 12.7.04 
and 19.8.04. 

PART B DISCUSSION 

Sir, 

A Rule 10 proceeding was drawn against Smti Lilabati 

Dass GDSBPM Saichapara now put off duty vide your memo No.F1-

6/01-04 DA dated 6.5.03 and accordingly the enquiry was 

initiated as per order cited above from 26.8.03 to 19.8,04 

in between. 

2. 	The charge official was particular in the enquiry 

as per aforesaid dates with her defences Asstt.. The article 

of charges vis-a-vis their findings are as follows: 

21 
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Artic]. e-I 

On 13.11.2001 the Salchapara GDSBPM was visited by 

Sri P.K.Roy IPO(PG) Silchar and on verification of cash and 

stamp balances of the office with the accounts on the date a 

sum of Rs.7527.25 was found short which was charged as under 

Head unclasified payment on the same day. 

In this respect the undersigned finds 	after 

enquiry and examining Shri P.K.Roy IPO(PG) by the P.O. and 

cross examination by D.A. the article of charges against 

Srnt, Lilabati Das is proved beyond doubt. 

Article II 

On 79.2001 the deportion of Saichapara SB A/c 

No.5004256 handed over the P/B after said a/c and a sum of 

Rs.300.00 for depositing money in the said a/c. Smt. 

Lilabati Das while working as GDS BPM Bo on 7.9,201 on 

recruit after money and P.Book entered the said deposit in 

the passbook casted balance, put her initial in the P/book 

and impression of dates stamp of the office but did neither 

entered the said deposit in the books SB journal nor 

credited the amount in the Bc accound on 7.9.01. 

After examining Shri P.K.Dey Inspector Post West 

Sub division witness No.2 the under signed finds after 

enquiry the article of charges II has been proved beyond 

doubt. 

Article III 

Smt. Lilabati Das GDSBPM Saichapara BO now put off 

3 
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duty while working as such on the 	111001 received a sum of 

Rs500.00 	and the P/B of 80 a/c No.5905829 for 	depositing 

the said amount of Rs.500.00 in the said PB a/c 	No.5905829. 

Smt Lilabati Das 8PM Salch.apara now put off duty being 

satisfied & entered the said deposit of Rs.500.00 in the PB 

& casted ba].ance after the deposit & authenticated the 

entries with her initial and impression of date Stamp of the 

of.fice But Smt. Das did neither entered the said deposit of 

Rs,500.00 in the 80 SB journal & nor credited the said 

amount in the 80 account of Saichapara 80 on 11.10.01. 

In this regards the above mentioned charges Shri 

w P.f(..Dey SDI West as examined and after examination the 

article III of the charges initate against Smt, Lilabati Das 

is proved beyond doubt. 

Art:i.cle IV 

Smt. Lilabati Das while working as GDS 	8PM 

Salchapara 80 on 29.9.01 received a sum of Rs.200.00 and the 

P/B of Saichapara RD a/c No.137061 for depositing the said 

amount in the said RD P/B with her initial and impressicn of 

date stamp of the offIce but did neither entered the said 

amount in the 80 RD journal nor' credited the amount in the 

80 a/c on 29,9.01. 

In the above mentioned charges Shri P.K.Dey SDI 

West subdivision was examined and after exaination the 

charge framed against Smt. Li.labati Das is proved beyond 

doubt. 

Article V 

23 



Smti Lilabati Das BPM Saichapara (Now put off 

duty) while working as such on 30.10,01 received a sum of 

Rs..300.00 and the P/B RD a/c No.135367 for depositing the 

said a/c being the monthly premium for Oct'01. Smt. Das 

entered the said deposit in the said P/B with her initial 

and impression. of date stamp after office but did neither 

entered the said deposti in the BO RD SB journal nor 

credited the amount in the BO a/c on 30.10.01. 

After examining Shri P.K.Dey SDI West the 	charge 

labeled against Smt, 	Lilabati 	Das is proved beyond doubt. 

In view of the above said findings after enquiry 

the under signed after threadbare discussion of the relevant 

charges and the defence with relevant witness & records, I 

am of the opinion that article of charges I to V is proved 

against Smt. Lilabati Das beyond doubt. 

Encloseth 

Memo No.F1-6101-021DA dated 6.5.03. 

All the listed documents as ..., letterdated 6.5.03. 

Written brief the P.O. 

NB. Written argument brief not submitted by the defence 

Asstt, 

R .K..DAS 
1.0. and 
Inspector Posts 
Patharkandi Sub-fliviion 
path ark and 1-788724. 
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To 
The jonior Su perifltd\t 0f Post Offices, 

H 	 Cachar Divfl0 SilchBrt  

ub - kepeOrtdti0r 

Ref :— DVn Office No, 81_6/O102/ 	Dt13—O5o 

ith due respect and o'vbLe Subui55i.Oflo I beg 

to state the follOW 
Ingin eply to the findings of the 

iO for your hind penisal and sympathetic 
constder8tt0o 

Th 	Sir, (Jurinq.the ontire proceedi98 the 

authority failed to produc° any ,witflSS to prove the 

c h a rg S In my first statement, J. 	rratod th9 had n 
e  

crcUmSC, under 	ih the mIs tak took placOo I had 

no intention to misapprOPriate the publiC money at all0 

a low paid GDS employee and hve no financial 

capacity to beer the accidentel extra 2xpeflditU... 

• 	..dica1treaent of my 
farnilY membGro I also expressed 

'67
hecirCUmstci3l istkO in my regret for t  

I sibmi ted in C/W tho defence statement 

• 	
and depOSltCd 

the entiro amouflt as asked for 0  

Now Sir, I feel, 	col id 	i eratofl has not 

boon qivoi on my dcfeflC° statmeI 	nd also to pro 

he charges w itho'Ut 
the support of any witness in 

perhaps against proper juitiCGo 

o, 3 pray you kindly to consder my case 

sympaet1c? and SaVG me from t 	punishment and 

thereby 5ave thefam11Y of a very poorG 
	employ°° 

and oblige0 

Dte 	 (:5 s___••' 	
Yours 

a 	
faithfullY, 

U 
4 	

C 
0  

c. 
 

-- 
'' 



ANNEXURF.- 5 
2 

DEPRTMENT OF POSTAINDIA 

OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES 

CP%CHAR DIVISION:SILCHAR-708001 

Memo No.F1.6/01-02/DA 	Dated at Silchar the 24.1.05 

In this office memo of even no dt.. 25.2.03 Smt. 

Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, Saichapra BO (naw under put off duty) 

was informed that it was proposed to hold an inquiry against 

her under Rule 10 of the DOPGDS 9Conduct & Employment. ) 

Rules 2001 on the basis of the Articles of Charges and 

Statement of Imputation of Misconduct or Misbehaviour etc 

enclosed thereto as Annexure I & Ii photocopies of which are 

enclosed herewith as Annexures A & B - Documents by which 

and witnesses by whom the articles of charges are proposed 

to be sustained were also sent therewith as Annexure III & 

IV respectively photocopies of which are enclosed herewith 	- 

as Annexure C & D respectively. 

In the aforsaid memo dt 25.2.03 Smt Lilabati Das, 

GDSBPM, Salchapra BO (now under put off duty ) was directed 

to submit within 10 (ten) days of receipt of the said memo 

dt 25.2.03 or inspection of listed documents a written 

statement of her defence wherein she should specifically 

admit or deny each article of charges. 
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In her written statement of defence dt 21.4,03 Smt 

Lilabati das, GDSBPM,Salchapra EO (now under put off duty) 

denied the charges brought against her. A photocopy of the 

said defence dt 21.4.03 is enclosed herewith as Annexure E. 

It was, therefore, decided to hold an inquiry 

against her, as per rule cited above and accordingly Sri R K 

Das ,IPOs, Patherkandi Sub-Divn, Patherkandi was appointed 

as Inquiring Authority to enquire into the charges framed 

against said Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, Saichapra BO(now under 

put off duty)under this office memo of even No dt 6.5.03. 

Sri D Khanikar, IPOs, Haflong was appointed to present the 

case on behalf of the Disciplinary Authority in support of 

the articles of charges. However as the rail link between 

Haflong & Cachar/hailakandi Dist. got disrupted and remained 

out of order for some time Sri T.Choudhury, IPOs, Karimgani 

was appointed as Presenting Officer in place of Sri D 

Khanikar, IPOs, Haflong under this office memo of even no. 

dated 21.7.03. 

On 	completion of enquiry, the appointed 	ID 

submitted . his inqiry report under his letter No.,1O/INGI/1 

dated 9.10.04 a copy of which is enclosed herewith as 

Annexure-E. In the said report the 10 completed the same 

with his findings as follows: 

"In view of the above said findings after enquiry, 

the undersigned after threadbare discussion of the relevant 

charges and the defence with relevant witnesses & records I 

am of the opinion that article of charges I to V is proved 

against SMt..Lilabati Das beyond doubt." 

14 



A photocopy of the aforesaid inquiry report was 

sent to said Smt Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, 80 (now under put 

off duty) with this office letter of even no dated 14.10.04 

to submit her representation/Submission against the 10s 

report, if any within 15 (fifteen) days of- receipt of the 

same, which was received by Smt. Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, 

Saichapara 80 (now under put off duty) on 19.10.04. 

Since no representation was received from said 

Smt. Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara 80 (now under put off 

duty), she was reminded on 4.11.04 for submission of the 

same within 10 (ten) days of receipt of the reminder. Though 

the above letter dated 4.11.04 was received by Smt. Lilabati 

Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara 80 (now under put off duty) on 

13.11.04 yet no representation or submission was received 

upto 2.12.04 and as such she was again reminded under even 

no dated 2.12.04 wherein she was again given another 10(ten) 

days time for submission of her representation/submisSiOn 

failling which the case would be decided ex-parte which was 

recieved by her on 6.12.04. In her application dated 

21.1204 Smt. Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara 80 (now under 

put off duty) prayed to allow her another 10(ten) days time 

for submission of her representation etc. since she could 

not submit the same due to her illness. Her prayer was 

- granted under this office letter of even no.3.1.05. 

Smt. Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara 80 (now 

under put off duty) however, submitted her representation 

under her letter dated 18.1.05 a photocopy of which is 

enclosed herewith as Anne>ure-G. 
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In her above representation date 18.01.05 she 

admited that Govt. money was spent by herself personal 

purposes, which was in violationof the rules of the 

Department, as mentioned in the articles of charges (vide 

Annexure A) framed against her. 

	

-. 	I have gone through the articles of charges framed 

against Smt. Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara BC) (now under 

put off duty) along with all the listed documents, report of 

the 10 and the final representation of said Smt. Lilabati 

Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara SO (now under put off duty) very 

carefully and come to the conclusion that there is no scope 

to disagree with the findings of the 10 communicated in his. 

report dated 9.10.04.Smt. Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara 

BO (now under put off duty) also in her -final representation 

on the 10's report admitted that Govt. money had been spent 

by herself for her personal purposes due tO illness of her 

family members. Such submission of charges by the charges GD 

Sevak in her final representation dated 18.1.05 is 

considered to be more than sufficient to prove that all the 

charges brought against her under this office memo of even 

no dated 25.2.03 stands proved without any shadow of doubt. 

The following orders are therefore issued:- 

ORDER 

I, 	Sri J.K.Barbhuya, Senior Supdt. of 	Post 

Offices, Cachar Division, Silcahr donot find any reason to 

retain Smt. Lilabati Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara BO (now under 
put off duty) in serviceand therefore remove Smt. Lilabati 
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Das, GDSBPM, Saichapara E(O (now under put off duty) from 0DB 

service with effect from the date of issue of this memo. 

S .K.Barbhuya 
Senior Supdt. of Post Offices 
Cachar Division, Silchar-781001 

Copy to 

Smt. Lilabati Das, ex GDSE{PM, Saichapara BO P0 & Viii.-
Saichapara via Kalinagar Dist. Hailakandi. 

The Postmaster, Hailakandi HO for information and 
necessary action. 

The 	GM (PA & F), Kolkata 	(through 	Postmaster, 

Hailakandi HO) 

The IPOs, Siichar West Sub-Divn, Silchar 

• 	5. 	P/F of the GD Sevak (Estt. Br). 

6. 	Main Fraud File (F1-6/01-02) 

• 	7. 	Vig file 

S. 	The ASP (HG) (Punishment File) 

9-10. Spare. 

Senior Bupdt. of Post Offices 
Cachar Division, Silchar-781001 
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Date :2.3.2005 

To 
The Director Postal Services 
Meghdaot Eihawan, Guwahati-1. 

Sub:- Appeal against the order issued vide memo no.F1-/01 
02/DA dated 24.1.05. 

Sir, 

With due deference and profound submission I beg 

to lay the following few lines for your kind consideration 
and necessary action thereof. 

That, while working as Gramin Dak Sebak 8PM at 
Saichapara BO, the Senior Superintendent of Post offices 
Kachar Division Silchar issued an order dated 19.11.01 
placing me under put of duty w.e.f. 13.11.01 invoking rule 
12 of the ODS (Conduct and Employment Rules 2001). The 
aforesaid artier dated 19.11.01 was issued pursuant to an 
order dated 13.11.01 issued by the SDIEO's Silchar West Sub-
Division. After the issuance of the aforesaid order dated 
19.11.01 1 continued to remain under put of duty. 

That after a lapse of around 2 years the SSPO 
Cachar Division Silchar issued memorandum of charges dated 
25.2.03 enclosing 5 articles of charges in respect of 
certain amounts stated to be not credited in the 80 accounts 
and same stated to be in violation of the Rule-il of the 
Rules for Branch Offices and Rule 21 of DOP GDS (Conduct and 
Employment Rules 2001). In the article of charges allegation 
have also been made regarding violation of Rule 131(3), Rule 
144 read with Rule 143 of the Rules of Branch Offices in 
respect of crediting the amounts in dispute . In the said 

memorandum of charges, list of documents including inventory 
cash and stamp balance register, my written statement dated 
13.11.01, connected pass books, SB journals, RD journal and 
80 account books from 1.4.01 to 13.11.01 were also included. 
In support of the said charges a list of S w1tneses as 
Annexure-4 was included. By the said memorandum of charges I 
was allowed 10 days time to file representation within 10 

days. 

M 

it 

In response to the said memorandum of charges 
dated 25.2.03 while controverting the charges dated 25.2.03 
while controverting the charge for' shortage of Rs.7527.25, I 
highlighted the fact of recovery from me amounting to 

Rs,20,528.25 without any notice and reason. Apart from that 
I controverted also the article of charges to be as per 
dictation of the visiting IPOs for which no scope was 
provided to me to place my say in the matter. However the 
authority concerned without considering my representation 
took decision to proceed with the aforesaid disciplinary 
proceeding. The entire proceeding concluded only an the 
basis of the statement made by one Sri P,K.Roy, Inspector of 
posts, Silchar and one Sri P.K.Dey, Inspector of Posts, 
Silchar West Sub-Division. The enquiry officer did not 
discuss anything on the merit of the case and relied solely 
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on the inspection reports which were never been produced. in 

the proceeding. 

Finally 	after 	conclusion of the 	proceeding and 

after 	submissibn 	of the enquiry report, 	the 	disciplinary 

authority 	without discussing any material on 	facts 	passed 
the order dated 24.1.05 removing me from my service. 

That 	in my representation dated 	18.1.05 	I made 	a 

prayer 	before the disciplinary authority to reconsider the 

matter 	taking 	into 	consideration the 	witnesses 	and the 

materials 	on 	record 	but same was not done 	and 	the said 

authority removed me 	from my service. 

That 	Sir, 	presently due to the issuance 	of the 

removal order it has become 	impossible for,  me to service and 

under 	these compelling circumstances I 	am 	submitting this 

appeal 	praying 	for reconsideration of the 	matter 	and to 

exonerate 	me from the charges. 	I hope and trust 	that your 

honour 	would be graciously be pleased to consider 	my case 
very sympathetically and to pass an order reinstating me in 

my service. 

Thanking you, 

Sincerely yours 

Sd / - 
Lilavati Das 
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Annexure-7 

Date 30 . 1... 06 

To, 
The Director Postal Services 
Meghdoot E(hawan, Guwahati-1. 

Sub- Reminder to my Appeal against the order issued vide 
memo n.F1-6/01-02/DA dated 24.1.05. 

Sir, 

With due deference and profound submission I beg 
to lay the following few lines for your kind consideration 
and necessary action thereof. 

That, against the order of removal dated 24.01.05 
passed by the Disciplinary Authority, I preferred the 
statutory appeal before your honour Ioig ago but as on date 
I have not been favoured with any result. As such I request 
your honour to do the needful in matter to save me from the 
distress. At present I am leaving hand to mouth and in the 
event of confirming the order of removal I would have no 
option than to commit suicide and I have already made up my 
mind for that. 

I hope that your honour may be pleased to allow my 
appeal. 

Thanking you, 

Sincerely yours 

S -/ L'Lhti 
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